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GENEi\LOGr~ OF THE "''YMAN FAivIILY. 

Collected by T. 8. 1-Yyman, Jr., of Charlesf{)"t1:n, Mass. 

-- - . . 
The n.aru~ of 1\ .. yrnar~ is of German· derivation, and ,,-as originally 

spelled 1Veymann. The t·wo individuals firat named in the following 
_gen~alo~·.r nre th~ progenitcr.s of the iar;t5t pCJrtion gf tlle '\Yyrrw.11 family 
in this country. ·The fir~t n~entiou 1naJe ·of them is in Charltstuwn, 
Dec~mber l~th, 1640, (s~e Frothinghan1, p. 1DG,J as signers vf the ... town 
-orders/· coev~1 \Yith the set!l~n1ent of \Voburn. Their descel'!dants h:;,c 

been nu1uervus, :t:ld chiefly nmong the "sturdy yeoma11ry/' possessing 

subst:tnc~ a;1ci u fair estim(~tion in the ordinary ranks of life. At the 

present tin1e! t.h~ famiiy is chietly comprised in that clas$ 50 ably apostro
phized by the poe.-t.~ in the thrilling lines: 

•'Hearx:. of the pcopl~ \York\ng men! 
· :?I.farrow anri 1~er'\"'e of human rowers; 
"\Vho on '"0ur sturdv ba,~ks sustain 

'fbrouih stti'au1ing time, this '\Yorld of Our-/' 
________ ___,. . ....,._ __ _ 

FIP'-ST GENER ... .\ TION. 

1. I-John, L1eut., a tanner, married November 51 

1644, died I\Jay 9, 1684, wife Sarah, daughter ot nli!es 
Nutt, of \'loburn, ,Yho after his death married Thoma~ 
Fuller, of \Voburn, .t\.ugust 25, 1684. 

2.. II-Francis, a tanner., n1arried (see ,vives), died 
November 28 or 30, 1699, aged 82. He married, first, 
Judith Pierce,_ of \\! oburn, January 30, 1645; second, 
.l~bigail, daughter of \Villiam Reed, of \Voburn, October 
2, 1650. 

3. Ill-Name unknoi.vn, see issue No. 27 .. 
4. IV--tiarne unkno\vn 1 see issue No. 28. 
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SECOND GENERATION. 

Issue of John, No. 1. 

5. 1-Saniuel, born Septen1ber 20, 1646, died Septem
?er 27, 1646. 

6. II-John, born i\Iarch 28, 1648, n1arried ---, 
died at Narragansett, December 19, 1675. He married 
11ary, daughter of Rev. Thomas Carter, of \Voburn, who 
after his death married Nathaniel Bachelder, of Hampton 1 

October 31, 1676, and died in 1688. f 
' 7. III-Sarah, born April 15, 1650, marrie'tl Joseph 

\Vaiker, December 15, 1669, died January 26, 1729. 
·· 8. IV-Solomon, born February 26, 1652. 

9. \r_David, a tanner, of \Voburn, born April 7, 165-t-, 
married April 27, 167 5, died of small-pox 1678. ,Vif e, 
Isabel .. daughter of John Farmer, of Concord, ~1ass., ,vhn 
after\vards married James Blood, of Concord, November 
19, 1679. 

10. VI-E1izabeth, born January iS, 1656, died Novem
ber 21 , 16 58. 

11. ,7II-Bathsheba, born October 6, 1658, married 
Nathaniel Tay. ~-Iay 30, 1677, died July 9, 17.30. 

12. \rI I !-Jonathan, cornet, of \\r oburn, farmer, bcirn 
July 13, 1661, 1narried (see ,vives), died December 15, 
l 736. 1-ie n1arried, first, Abigail, daughter of J am~s 
Fowle, of \\7' oburn, July 29, 1689, \Vho died January 31 

1690; married second, Hannah, daughter of Peter Fo,vle,. 
of \Voburn, July 31, 1690. 

13. IX-Seth, Lieut., of \Voburn, farmer, born i\ugust 
.3, 1663~ rnarrie<l Decf;mber 17, 16S 5, died October 26, 171 j; 
He n1arried Hester, daughter of \V m. Johnson, of \Voburn, 
December i 7, 1685, \\1ho died ~'larch 31, 1742. 

14. X-Jacob, of Woburn, tanner, born--, married 
(see ".vive$), died ~larch 3t, 17+2. He married, first: 
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:Elizabeth, daugnter of, Sa.n1ucl Ric!1ardson, of \Voburn ~ 
N oven1ber :(3, 1687, \\·ho died Nove111ber 21, 1739. He 
married, second, Elizabeth Coggin, of \Voburn, February, 
4, 1740. 

Issue of Franch~ No. 2. 

15. 1-J udith, born Septen1ber 19, 1652, died Decen1-

ber 22, 1652. . 

16. II-Francis, born about 165-t., died unrnarried i\pril 
26:0 1676. 

17. III-\Villia111, of \V.obl)rn, farmer: born about 1656, 
died 1705. He married Prudence, daughter of Thomas 
Patnam.(?) 

18. i\-:---".\bigail, born about 1660, married Stephen 
Richardson January 2, 167 5, died Septen1ber 17, 1720. 

19. V-Timothy: of \\roburn, farmer, born September 
15, 1661, died 1709. His ,vife's name \\·as I-Iannah. 

20. \.,.I-Joseph~ of '.\7 oburn, tailor, born November 97 

16q3~ d1ed unmarried July 14, 1714. " 
21. \7"ff-Xathaniel, of \\Toburn~ farn1er, born r{overrt

ber 25, 1665, married June 28, 1691 or 1692, died Decern
ber 8, I 717. His \\·ife ,vas ~fary \\~inn, of \ \r oburn, ,·\·ho 
after,vards 1~~arr1ed John Locke, of \\,"" oburn, November 
'"'O 1·--,.0 .) ' ,~ . 

22. \:--I II-San1ue1, of \\~ oburn, farn1er, born Noven1-

ber 29. 1661, 1narried in 1(192~ died :\Jay 17, 1725. His 
;,;ife ,vas Rebecc3, daughter of ~Iatthe\v Johnson, of 
\\'oburn. 

23. IX--Tho111as. of \\7 oburn, far1ner, born .. April 1, 

1671, n~arried lVIay 5; 1696, died September 4, 1731. I-I1s 
. - "'-~ d .. f N , . 1 R" h d ... ,v1te ,,·as .;.-lary, · aughter o 1 , atnan1e 1c ar son, or 

\Voburn? v:ho after his death married Josiah \\Tinn:- of 
\'v oburn, _.\ ugust 17, 173.3, and died June 7, 17 4.3. 

2+ :{-Benjan1in, of \Voburn, far1ner, born .i\ugust 
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25, 1674, n1arried January 20> 1702, died December 19, 
1735. He n1arried Elizabeth, daughter of Nathaniel 
Hancock, of Can1bridge, ,\·ho after\vards n1arried Jonathan 
Bacon, of Bedford, August 22, 1739, and died_ at ~Iedford 
~larch 2 or -3, 1749. 

25 . . XI...:...Stephen, born June 2, 1676, died August 19, 
1676. 

26. XII-Judith, second, born January 15, 1679, n1ar-
ried Nathaniel Bacon, and ,vas living in 1715. 

Issue of--No. 3 

27. I-John, of \Voburn, ,vheel\vright, married Decen1-
ber 14, 1685, died April 19, 1728. His ,vife's name w·as 
Hannah Farrar, of V\'oburn. 

Jasuc oi-----?in. fs. 

28. I-Thomas, of Boston, tailor. He died before 
1735, and ,vas a soldier i~_ the Narragansett u·ar. ¥life• s 
name unknown. See deed Middlesex records, 1739 .. 
. (The name in this branch ,vas sometimes spelled 
\Vayman.) 

---------•---------
THIRD GENERATION. 

Issue of John, No-j6., 

2c,. I-John,of \Voburn, born April 23, 1672; descend-.., 

ants at Lunenburg and Cambridge. 
30. II-1Iary, born June 251 1674, married Thomas 

Pierce, jr., February 27, 1693. 

l,;sue of Da. rl~ No. 9. 

31. I-David: born 1-Iay 29, 1676, died June 15, 16i6. 
32. II-Isabel, born July S, 1677, married John Green, 

,of l\.Yalden, in 1700, died August g! 1765. 



Issue or s~th, no. 40. 

t S. t"l-. •~r~ l"'.l'W't b- s-"'t 13. 16°6 ~~ Viobi1rn, 
40 • Cap • e ri .. , .. rr:fru.:..., . • . --J! • , Q '""· ... - __ 

I.lass. l~arriP.d Jan.26 1 1714-5 Saral': Ross, n _~ . , 
· Oct·.7 1694, the dau.of Th.orris.s anct S~rA.h {----., 
~o ~.s o' -Ci' ~1· ~ .L, '".llri f"..!'% 1.r~ C!S • Ct:1.,...+. ·,.. ~Pth \·iVi!lP..n 

. A ·- ;:s ..... - . ..L .... "l.- - t ---- f>J ...... .a. • : - . t th., I A • 
served-' in L-ove-r.~ll' s f'ight a.gains - l.~ n .... ians 
in 17~5. He di~d Sept. 5, 1725 of dysent~Y•. 
Shed. Nov.5,1727. 7 children, 2 of vvhom· died 
before 1725. 

Seth, b. Nov.5,1715-
Ross, b • .A.11g.16,1717; m. Elizabeth. Jef't~. 
Peleg, b. Aug.~0,1719; d.SP~t.15,1719 
Hezekiah, b. Aug. 5,17~0 
Sarah, o. Se~t.20,1722 
Esther,b. - - ; m. John Hathorn 
- - -

Esther· Vi]!man, ''"nas ·the ·de.~.1eri.ter of Capt. SP.th 
vtyman·'. She m. about 1742-3 Jor~n !!a thorn. 
He ~a~ b. Dece28,_17~0; d. 1777. He r~sidPd at 
L d -::r • 1 ~ t 1, .- TT i b • - + ynn an ,,1 mJ..ng on, ~-~t? .. ss. r~e is u.r-1.ea. a"' 
-iillmington.(John Hatt.crn Vias_ son of. Sa.m.uel(7), 
Ebenezer·( 6), Jor.n of Salem ( 5), :lillia.r; 6'f) 
Bin.field, Eng.{4), Willinm(3), Thomas (2), and 
Tho~as (1) of Fray, Eng. b. aboutl4~0- s~e 
"He.tht,rn Families o:r. :r.:aine" r➔y Rev.Chas·.1;. 
Sin.net~ •. ) 
John and Esther (~·[ym,:in )Eatho:rn hA.d 9 children 
all born at ~ilmingtc~, Mass. 

· Ai'ter"',-his·:.:death, she took h~r children to 
Wool~ich, Uaine. 
l.John l-~athorn,b-. Ja.n.-19,1744;m. Tabitha. Going. 

ti chil~ren. In RP.v. ·.varl- -7foolv1ich, 1£e. 
"> S -?'r... 1 ,. ... t.h "' ,.r " 1746 • d t :_. 81:.1.U~- na v _orn. o. J,.ay-1, , • a sea. 
,., r:·. , 1 • p· th r 1.r 11 , 749 , (' T , • v• ,,1.J.. .... 1am _:.a .. orn, .... .u.a.r. ,- ;m • .1,:;.ary ~ er~ins, 

no date.. 
4.Seth Rat~orn,b.Nov.3,175l;m. Sarah Thwing. 

4 children. In R~v.War. 
5. Sarah, b .l,:ar.16 ,1754 ;m. Ebene7.er Has~y ,lr. 

no data. _ 
6. Ir~.thaniel Eatho~n, r. J~Jl.1957 ;m. :Mary Heed. 

ll~childr~n. In R~v.War. -
7.James Eatho.rn, b.June 1,1760; m.1vfary Thwi11g 

8 ch11d~en. . 
8. Jacob Tia.tr.orn,b.1:a~rl,1763; d.a.t Athens,3'~~. 

Dec.3~,1839. m. Chloe Shaw. R~sided et · 
~o;::~o;rJ-,~r:.rr~,. 1-:..e.• 6 children,h.a.t· Bowdoi:n~am .. 

9 •·.:.JT e;.u~e.:1.. E.athorn, 'b. Aug.11,l '766. Ur.unarried. 
r-...~•'i- r..._ ~-o 

.J...>J.):., ~!.; ;:::)C"'•~· 
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33. I-Abigail, born· June 1, 1691, 1narried Samuel 
Buck, died December 2. 1 720. 

34. II-Hannah, born November, 1&J4, married Israel 
Reed June 1, 1717, living in 175.3. 

35. III-l\Iary, born January 26, 16<.J6. married Jere
miah Center before 1718. 

,36. IV-Elizabeth, born February 15, 1700, married 
Zerubbabel Sno\v, August 11, 1721. She ,vas living in 
1755· 

37. V-J.onathan~ of -Woburn, born Septen1ber 13, 
1704; descendants in Burlington, l\Iass., and Duznerston, 
Vt. 

38. ~I-Sarah, born August 18, 17o6, married Nathan 
Brooks, died February 21, 1747. 

39. VII-Zachariah, born July 19, 17og; a soldier 
174er8. 

Issue of Seth, Ji o. 13. 

40. I-Seth, of \Voburn, born .September 13, 1686; 
-descendants in Haverhill and Shre,vsbury. 

41. II-Hester, born Octob(:r 25, 1688. 
42. III-Sarah, born January 17, 16go, married Caleb 

Blodgett. 
43. IV-Jonathan, born November Sor 19, 16g3, died 

January· 19, 1694. 
44 .. V-Susanna, born June .30, 1695. 
45. VI-Abigail, born February 6, 1698, married 

Timothy Brooks, January 19, 172 5, died 1-Iarch 16, 1780. 
46. VII-Love, born February 14, 1701. 

hsue of J~co'b, No. 14. 

47. I-Jacob, of \Vo_burn, born September 11, 1688; 
descendants in Bradford and HaverhilL 

48. II-Samuel, of \\1oburn, born February 7, 1690. 
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49. 111--Eliza_beth, born January 5 or 7, 1691, n1arried 
J 06tah \Vaters, died before 1742. . 

50. J'\T--David, of \\' oburn, born .. t\pril 1-4-, 1693; 
descendants in Boston and Danvers. 

51. V-ftiartha,-born October 13, 1695, married Joseph 
Richardson. 
· 52. VI-i\:Iary, born July 8. 169~, died before 17-1-2. 

53. \?"II-John, born December 11, 1700; graduated 
at H. C. 1721,.died July 9, 1721. 

54. VI I I--Solon1on, born ;.-\.pril 2+, 1703, died Septem-
ber 22 1 1725. · 

.. 55. IX-Patience, born .A.pril 13. 1 ;05, n1arried John 
Coggin, of Sudbury, 17.34- ,. 

56. X-Ebenezer= of Connecticut, born rvlay 5, 1707 ; 
graduated at H. C. 17.31, n1arried !\Jary \\'right,.J1ay 22, 

1739, died April 29, 17 46. 
57. XI-Isaiah,:born February 28, 1709, died February 

9, 1746 . 
.58. XII--Peter, of \Voburn: born Septen1ber 27, 1711. 

59. XI I I-Daqiel, of St~dbury, born :\lay 27, 171 S ; 
descendants in Philadelphia. 

Issue of William. NO• 17. 

6o. I-· \Villia1n, born January 18, 1683, died January
:1O, l 683. 

()1. I I-Prudence, born Dece1nber 2(>, 1683, n1arried 
Jacob \Vino, jr .. June 28, 1704. 

62. I II--v\·:--i11iam~ second, of \\t oburn, b.orn J anuarr 
1 5 i 168 5. Posterity in Charlesto\vn. 

63. · I\r-Thomas, of Pelhan1, N. 1-I., born ... A.t,gust 2 3, 
1687 .. 

64-. V-EEzabeth~ born J u!y 5, 1689. died June 2 5, 1690. 
65. VI--F rancis, of ~!aine, born J ul_y 10, 1691. 
66. \TII--Joshua, of \Voburn, born January .3, 1693> 

Posterity in Roxbc1ry and Keene, N .. H .. 
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67. VIII-_A daught~r. name unk_no,vn, died 1694. 
68. IX-Ed\vard, of Pelharr,, N. H., born January 10, 

1696; posterity in Carr1bridg~ l\Iass. and Cornish, N. H. 
6g. X-Elizabeth, second, born ·February 16., 16g7. 
70. XI-De_liverance, born Febr_uary 28, 1700, married 

Ezekiel Go\vin, jr., of Lynn, January 1. 1732. 
71. XII-James: of ~iiaine, born l\Jarch 16, J 702. 

72. I-Hannah, born July 7, 1688. 
73. I I-Ti n1oth y, _of \\~ obu rn !' born April 5, 1091, .mar

ried I-Iannah \Vyman, {No. 88); descendants in Vermont 
and ~1e,v Hampshire. 

74. III-Solomon, of \Voburn, born October 24; 1693; 
descendants in Templeton and Chesterfield, N. H. 

75. IV:_Joseph, of Pelham, N. H., born November 1, 

1695; descendants in ,vestminster and Jaffrey, N. f-I. 
76. V-Eunice, born February 24, 1697, married I-Ienry 

Tottingham September 7, 1721, die~ before 1748. 
77. VI-Annt born ~-!arch 26, 1700, died unmarried at 

r\ndover, !\larch 25. 177+. 
78. VI 1-J udith, born June 16, 1702, married John 

\~/'right, of .A.shford, Conn., ?\-!arch 23, 1725, living 174-8. 
79. \,.II I-Eli, biJ rn !vI arch 11, 1 704, died unmarried 

August 22. 1728. 
80. IX-Ebenezer; of 1·0,vnsend, born ~larch 21, 17c6; . 

descendants in l\Iaine. 
81. X-Hester. 
82. XI-Elizabeth. 
83. XI I-Prudence, born ~-larch 8, 1709, married 

Th P' ' S' 1. • . . cma$ ne1ps. ne ·was .1v1ng 1n 1772. 

:hStue of Nathaniel. No• 2L 

84. I-Nathaniel~ born ?vlay 23, 16g3, died unmarried 
December 13, 1715. 
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85. II-!\fa1)l ~- born !tiay 28, 1Gy4, died about 1iay 23, 
1763. 

86. Ill-Abigail, bcrn October 5, 16g5, n1arried Benja
min Gowin. 

87. IV--Rutht born .. A..pril 17, 1697, married Thomas 
Gould, of Charlesto\vn, August I, 1721. 

88. V-Hannah, born April 23, 1699, married Tirnothy 
\Vyman (No. 73). 

89. \ll-Eliza, born Noven1ber t I, 1700, married John 
Geary, of CharlestO\' .. n~ ~I arch 12, 1713. 

90. \ 71 I-Phebe. born June I I, 1702, married Thon1as 
Geary, of Stoneham, before 1 729. 

91. VIII-Rebecca, born April 14, 1704, married 
Thomas Holden, ~larch 7, 1723 .. 

92. IX-Joanna, born July 25, 1705. married Jonathan 
Holden, December 30, 1731, died November 11, 1786 .. 

93. X-Increase, of \Voburn, born !\'larch 1, 1707. 
94. XI-Sarah, born August 21, 1710, married Ezekiel 

V/ alker, July 61_ 1732, died before 17 56. 
95. XI 1-I{ezia, born April 5, I 713~ n1arried John 

Reed December 9, 1835, died January_,14, 1756. 

fuue of Samuel, No. 22. 

. . 

96. I-Rebecca, born November· 11, 1693, married 
Thomas Richardson, of \Voburn, September 29, 1713, 
died before i\. pril 11, 1771. 

97. II-Abigail, born February 5, 1695, married Jona
than Richardson before 1726,. 

98. III-Hannah, born December 10, 16g6, married 
Samuel Parker, !\Iay 10, 172 5. 

99. IV-Sarah, born February 2, 1698, married John 
Cogin, August 31, 1726, died ~-lay _,.22, I 732. 

100.. V-Samuel, of Woburn, born March 18, 1700; 

posterity in Boston. 
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.101. VI-Oliver, of Leo~ister, born September s~ 
ljOJ. 

102. VII-Lydia, born January 1, 1703 .. married Olive_r 
Richardson, of \Voburn, July 24, 1729, died Oc;ober 26J 
1 754· 

103. VIII--Patience, born January 11, 1705, married 
Edward Dean, 1:Jay 1, 1740, died June 15, 17+1. 

104. IX--!viatthe,v, of Lancaster, born August 3, 1707. 
105. X-Esther, born February 25, 1705. 

Ja11uc otThomu. No. 23. 

106.. I-Thon1as, of \Voburn, born l\iiay 12 1 16tJ7; de-
-scendants in Pelham, N. H. 

107~ II---Josiah 1 born !\larch 18, 1700. 

108. l II-Phineass born 1701, insane I 747. 
1og. IV-Timothy., born 1Iarch 1, lj02. 

110. V-Benja.min, of \Voburn, born June 12, 1704; 
-descendants in l\1aine. • 

111. VI-J~hn,. born July 6, 1706, died unmarried 
:t.1arch 26, 1739. 

112. \?'II-i'1ary, born l\1arch _ 10, 1708, married Na
thaniel Clark, of \'\l atertO\VO j June 13, 1726. 

113.. VIII-Aaron, of \Voburn, born December 6, 1709 .. 
114. IX-Eleazer, of \Voburn, born April 13, 1712; 

descendants in '\Vinchendon. . 
115. X-Nathaniel, of Hopkinton, born o-fay 18> 1716; 

-<lescendants in N e\v York .. 
116. XI-Elizabeth, born December 19, 1780, married 

-- Blodgett. 
Issue of Benjamin., No. 24. 

117. I-Elizabet.h, born ~fay 1, 1705, n1arried Jacob 
Richardson, June 11, 1724, died October 20, 1749. 

118. II-Benjamin, .. of Woburn, born November 13 or
December 17, 1706, Posterity in Lexington, Cambridge 
and Ne,v York. 



12 GENEALOGY 01"' THE -WY~fAN FAMILY-. 

i- 19. TI I-Lucy. bo:-:1· · .. ~pril 17, 1708, 1nartied Nathaniel 
Davenport, of Shre\1;sbury. 1729. died October 25, 1730. 

120. rv·-zeb~diah, of \\Toburn. born June 21 or 26, 
1709 ; descendants in Cam bridg~9 

121. V-Eun.ice, born November 16, 1710, n1arried 
I\obert Pierce, October 28, 1736, died l\Iay 5, 177+· 

122. VI-Jerusha, born J u1y 23, 1712, married Ed\vard 
Richardson February 24- or- .1A.pril 14, 1730.,. died r\pril 
IO, I 784. , . 

123. VI I-Tabitha., born i\ pril 7, 1714, married Josiah 
Kendall, rvJarch 17., 1736, died April 24, 1800. 

124. VIII-Abijah, of Lancaster, born September 20., 

1715. ,• 
12 5. IX-Catherine, born l\Iay 6, 1717. married \\'illiam 

Tufts, of lviedford, February 281 1732, died February 20,. 

1749· 
126. X-Nathaniel, of Lancaster, born February 26, 

1718, died June ,, I 776 . 
.., #' • 

I 27. XI-Abigail, born August 26, 17 20, married Jacor.;. 
Sncnv, April 8, ! 740. died October 31, 1771. 

128. XII-i\.-Iartha, born ~fay 7, 1722, n1arried Samuel 
Dean, September 6s 1739. 

129. XIII--Noah, born July 30, 1724, died Dece,nber 
1.0, 1726. 

130. XIV-Jonas, born J~ly 26, J 725,· died unmarried 
January 20, 17.;.6. He \vas a soldier at Louisburg. 

1.31. X"\'-Reub~n, of \Vilmington, born November 1, 

1 7261 di~d l\Iarch 2, 1749; descendants in Concord= N. H. 

Ias-u.~ of John, No. 27 . 

. 132. I-John, of \Vilmington, born November 16, 
1686, died before January 6, 17+8. 

1a3 . . II-Thomas, born ~!arch 25, 16&-9, died before 
1749· 
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134. III-Jasher,-of To,vnsend, born January 6, 1()(_)1; 

descendants in Hollis, N. H. 
135. IV-Nathan, of \\roblirn, born January 8, 1695. 
136. \·,..-Hannah, born· .l\.ugust· 8 or 28, 170.3, living 

un1narried ! 7 48. 
137. VI-Ann, born ... ~pril 10, 1705. ri1arried San1uel 

Bathrick, of JJortsrnouth, N. II.; published 1Iay 5, 1739. 
138.- \ 7 II-Rachel, born October 2+, 1707. 

Issue of Thoma~! No. 28. 

139. I-Thomas, of Boston; descendants in Concord. 
140. I I-Daniel, of Boston; descendants in Concord. 
141. I II-~lary, 111arried Joseph Turner, July 11 > 1706. 
142. I \.T --Sarah, married Robert I{arheet, mariner. 
143. \1-i\bigail, n1arried John D·\".'iha1n, December 19, 

1717. 
----- ·- -·~----.,,,,..__....,..___ 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Stephen \\:--ayman is n1en tioned in the "~Iassachusetts 
Colony Book/' in the Narragansett expedition, February 
i9, 1615-6, also a S~ephen \\? aiman, (perhaps the san1e), 
died intestate. ...a\dmin istration granted to George and 
ltebecca l!onfield. (See I ps\Yich Court · Record, 21, lo, 

1675. 
Eliner \,\:" a yrnan and George J an1es, of Sale1n, Great 

Britain, \\·ere married in Ilo.;ton, l'ebruary 6, 1 ;·1 J. 

Sarah \\:--2.yn1an and Ed,. .. :ard Jones, of Great Britain, 
"\"'."ere pub1 ished in Bosto~1 June 19, -1714. 

Sarah \\t eyman and San1uel Niarshall ,vere n1arrie<l i:1 
Boston December 26, 1717. 

John \'\T een1an came fron1 Germany and settled in 
~1aine. 
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Na.thani~l Wyma.n. No~ ~6. 

Settled in L:1ncaster, :\lassachusetts, and bought his 
ho1ne farm cf ~1atthe\v Stone, of Sudbury, Nov~mber 19_,_ 
1742, said farm ren1aining in possession of his' descendani:s 
to the present date, 1880: rnarricd I\-Iary Sa\vyer, June 29. 
1743 .. '"~ho died ~lay 8, 17 59, re-rnarried to Subn-,it Brooks, 
1\lay 1 +, 1761, ,vho died November 2 5, 180-4-. Nathaniel 
<lied J un.e 5.th:- I 776. 

Issue of First Wife. 

14_+· 1-:--~Iary, born 1Iay 16, 1744-, died January 12, 

l -1 -:8, I . 

145. II-!'~athaniel, born Decen1ber 2, 1746, died De ... 
~ ~ cemner 15, 1001. 

1--1-6. 1 II-Eunice, born .-\ugust 4, 1748, died date un
knO\\·n. 

147. J\r-Ephrian1, born February 2, 1751, died Feb ... 
ruary 1 7, 1 780. 

148. V--Catherine, born September. 17, 1753, died 
~~ove1nber 2~ 1810. 

1-t9· \·I-1Iartha., born 1Iay 13, 1756, di~d July 23, 
1837.' 

Issue o! Second Wife. 
. . 

1 50.. VI I--Benjamin, ,vho lived and died at home place 
in Lancaster, born Septen1ber · 21, 176 5, married ~Iartha 
Joslyt1, (\vl10 died ~Iay 4th, 1806,) 4.-\ugust 30, 1786, re
I!\;;.rried, to Lucretia Thayer, January 4, 1807, \vho died 
I-"'ebruary 18, . 1868.- Benjan1in died December -30, 1826. 

lsaue of Bc;njamln, No- 150. 

151. I-Patt~-, born July I 2, 1787, married April 13, 
18o6, to Piiney N ewhaU, of Lancaster; died January 181 

. i 81 C. 

152. II-Polly, born October .20, 1788, married No
vember 10, 18o7~ to Josiah Rugg, of Lancaster, re-married 
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.after ·his death to .-\n10s . ...t\dams, of Lancaster, dfed June 
18, 1841. 

153. I I I-~ Betsey, born I\Ia y I 5, 1 791, married Afay 7 1 

1812, to Daniel R. N e\vhall, of Boston; (,vho died July 16, 
1-859,) died ~ovember 9, 1878. 

· '15-t· l\;---Subn1it, born Dece111ber 3, 179~, n1arried 
Novcn1her 25, 1813, to Jan1es Rugg, of Lancaster, (,vho 
<lied October 2+, 18 5 2~) died Septen1ber 3, 1830. 

155. , ... _Emi1y, born July 27, 179+, n1arried Septen1ber 
13, 1814, to Samuel \\'."" ood, of l~~ene, N. H., (,Yho died 
Decen1ber 29. 1854,) died .• April 10) 185,. 

6 \ ... I B . . ~ 0 t r, • 15 . - enJam1n, oorn ctoaJer 23, 179""\ marr1ed 
... A.ugust 25, 18 ~3. to .. .\]\-ira I-Iarrington .. (daughter of CoL 
Harriniton) of Keene~ N. ll.,} died ~ovember 30, i856. 

157. · \:r I I--N athaniel, born October 3, 1_801, n1arried 
February, 1831, to Clarinda Crossfield, of Keene, N. H., 
,vho <lied January :!O, 1880, settled at Lancaster during the 
closing years of his life, died .. L\.ugust 5, 1819. 

Issue of Second Wife. 

15tt I--Charles, \,·ho lived and died in hon1e place in 
Lancaster. 1Iassachusetts, born November 26, 1807, mar

ried Decernber 5, 1833, to N:incy FarneS\\"Orth, of Lancas-
ter, died July I, 1870. . 

159. 1 I-Ephriam) born January 26, i809, married June 
16, 185+~ to Caroiin_e Pierce, oi~ \\7althan1, ~Iassachusetts, 
settled in Rockford, Illinois. 

160. III-~·lartha T., born June 23, 1811, died Sep
tember 13, 1834. 

161. I\'-John R., born January 12, 181.3, married 
June 4, 18.36, to Harriet Rand, of \Valtham, settled in 
Lancaster. 

162. V-Henry, b-:)rn June 2.3, 1818,. married April 3, 
1845, to Grace I'ierce, of \Valtham, sister of Caroline> wife 
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of-Ephriani No. I 59. Grace died April 10~ 1867 ; 1-Ienry 
died June 10, 1876. 

Issae ·ot Betsey. No. 153. 
163. I-l)anie1 B., born July, 1813, n1arried July 2, 

18+2, to Elizabeth Sanger-settled in Boston-died I\1arch 
...., - 18.,--_), :>)• 

164. II-~etsey ,.r., born October 9, 1815, n1arried Oc-
tober 9, J 833 .. to \\lilliarn Hilliard, of Boston. 

165. III-Benjaniir! \V., born Noven1ber 24, 1817, 
married Septen1ber Lf., 18-1-6, to Lydia H un1phrey of Bos-
ton, died .. A. pril 16, 1879. · 

166. I \ 1 -Alfred, born 1Iarch 16, 181.3, n1arried June, 
1869, to_ Elizabeth }~airfield; settled in Boston. 

usue of SubI?1it. No. 154:. 

167. I-Ernily \\r., born !\1ay 2.2, 1814, n1arried Feb-
ruary 7, 18.38, to E<l\Yard Hooper, of England, died J anu
ary 26, 1849. Issue, four children, Elizabeth, Emily, 
\Viiliam, Frederic. 

168. II-Subn1it B., born February 12, 18161 died 
~farch ·+ 1826. 

t6t). III-Sophia, born "''\ugust 11, 1817, married No
'\~ember 2, 1836, to George \\T. Hcnve; settied at l)etroit, 
~Iichigan. 

170. IV-Elizabeth, born Noven1ber 12, 1818, died 
October- 1 o, 18·J..9. 

171. ·v-James, a soldier of the ,var of the rebellion, 
born l\Iay 1-4-, 1820, married ?\lay 12, 18+5, to ?\Iaria L. 
Bigelo\\". 

172 .. l'"I-Jos;ah N., born February 17, 1822, n1arrieci 
Septe1nber 2, 1845, to l\Iary Jane Gould; settled in Lan
caster. 

17.3.. VII-Harriet S., born Noven1ber 2~ 18.2.3, n1arried 
June 10, 18+3, to San1uel ~-\.. Cutting~ ,vho died at the battle 
of the \'tilderness, ?\lay 6, t86+, re;.married ~.I arch 6, 1870: 
to James Ho!rnan, of Lancaster. 
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174._ VIII-l\Iartha K . ., born -~-!arch 2, 1825, kiEed ~: 
Niagara Falls, August :!_l-, 1844. 

17)· IX-Lucretia, born August 12, 1820, n1-1rr~~:~! 
October 2, 1845, to John B. Long, of Detroit~ l\lichii.!:~in. 

176. X-Daniel, born February 22, 1828, died ~Lirch 
16, 182S. 

177.. XI-Daniel \\.r., born 7\Iarch 2, 1829~ n1arri::~! 
August 29, 1850, to Nancy \V. Parkhurst, died ~IJ.y 1 ~. 

1876. 
Issue of Em.ily, No. 155. 

I 78. I-E111ily, born 1815, married Selden \Y"hite~ o( 

Keene, N. H., died December 12. 1857. 
179. I I-Elizabeth, died date unkno,vn. 
180. III-John, died dare unkno'sn. 
181. I\r -~farv, rnarried Ainos \\" cod, settled in BrocJ:-., 

line, I\1-assachusetts. 

Iuue of Benjamin. No. 156. 

182. I-Stephen H .. died Augtlst, 18.25 .. 
183. I I-Benjan1in F ., settled and died at Atlant:t, 

Georgia, ,vithout issue. 
184. I II-Stephen \\r ., born September 11, 1829, n1ar

ried February 12, 1854, to Jane F. Fletcher, of Titus\·iiie. 
Pennsyl \·ania, died July {, 1863. 

185. 1\"--Ellen E., born January 11, 1836, n1arric:J 
October 14-, 185(), to R .. N. \\~ebber, ·Esq., ~-I. D., of Rich
mond, Quebec, died June 24, 1869. 

Issue of Nt1.thaniel, No. 157. 

186. I-Charles H., born l\Iay 30, 1832, n1arried Octo
ber 13, 1869, to Laura F. Fisher, of Ne,\· \. o~k City; 
settled in l\Iontclair, _N. J ., ren1oved to Lancaster1 ~!3.;.;s:;:.
chusetts, 1878, died October 8, 1880. 

187. II-l\Iary, born December 12, 1833, died Jan~::;.:-y 
17, 1845. 
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----------------
188. - I!I----James E., born December 5; 1836,.died Sep

ten1ber 15, 1840. 
189. IV--... .\lfred ... ..\., b~1rn April 4, 1842, n1arried Octo

ber 26,. 1870, to l\larion F. _Rugg, daughter of Josiah N., 
No. 172; settled in Lancaster. . 

190.· \T-Ephria1n B.,born June 27, 1844, died Decem
ber 26, 18.+ 5. 

Issue of Ch:1.rles. No. 158. 
. 191. 1--John \\7

., 1-?orn Septen1ber 5, 1834, \\"ent to 
Rockford, Illinois, 18 53. trvo years later to St. Charles~ 
Floyd County, Io,va, \Yhere he \Vas dro\Yned .L.\pril 27, 1858. 

192. I I-Charles .:\.? born July 16, I 836, ,vent to Rock
ford, Illinois, 18 53, t\vo years later· to St. Charles, Io\va, 
1narrie<l Lucy Gould, of St. Charles, l\'Iay 21, 1860, emi
grated soon after to California, settled at Evergreen, Santa 
Clara Countv . ., 

193. III-BenjaG1in F., born 1Iay 25, 1g39, married 
July I: 1862, to Sa!·ah N. 1-iartshorn, of ... ~shland, ~:fassa
chusetts,. ,vhere they lived a short time, after his serving a 
term as l7. S. soldier in North Carolina ; moved to Lan
caster 186 5, settled on horne place, ,vhere Na than iel No. 
1 26 lived and died. 

194-. I\T-\Vi!!iam ,,r., born September 2, 1842. mar--· 
ried February 5, 187-t--, to Sarah P. Ba1d,vin, of Bloomfield, 

. . 

N. J •-t \.vhere they settled. 
19 5. v" -:\I artha T ., bor:i February 23, 1846. 
1g6. \ 71-. ...-\nnie C., born October 2, 1849. 
Both engaged as teachers for many years in the \Vorces

ter, 1\fassachusetts schoois. 
. Issue ct EpJlrl.am NO• 159. 

197. I-Frederick T., born Septembe rg, 1861, died 
.. A.ugust 4, 1865. 

Issue of Joh .. No. 161. 
198. I-John H., born June 1.3, 1837, married October 

,31, 1858, to Angie Smith, of Burlington, Io\\ra, \vhere 
thev settled. 

~ 
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lg<). II~~Iary A.·, Lorn Septe1nLer 2, ·1839, married 
.A.pril 5, 186+, to l-Ienry I-Ianson, of Lancaster, ,vhere they 
lived severai years, 1noving to Fairfield, Io,\·a, \vhere they 
settled.and _no,v live. 

200. III--Ellen :F., born January 4, 18+1, n1arried 
October· 31, 1865t to Daniel rd. Damon, of Lancaster, a 
soldier of the \Var of the rebellion ; settled in Deep River, 
Connecticut. 

201. J\t-... -\lbert C., born February 24, 1848, n1arried 
December .30, I 869~ to Orril Ste,vart, of Burlington, Io,va, 
,vhere_ th~y settletj. 

202. \T-Hattie C., born February 24, 1856. 

Issue of Henry. No. 162. 

203. 1-... .\rthur H., born June 27, 1847, married and 
settled in Philadelphia. 

204. II-Frederick T., born 185i, died 1852. 
205. III-Charles \\'., born April 7, 1854, living at 

Rockford, Illinois. 
206. l\r-Ephrian1, born -December 5, 1857, living at 

Rockford, Illinois. 
· Issue of Daniel B. Newhall. No. 163. 

207. I-:F·rank C., born January 2! 1851. 
208. II--Helen E., born January 22, 1854. 

Issue of Betsey Hilliard, No. 164. 

209. I-Julia E., born February 13, 1837. 
210. II-rvlirian1, born April I, 18.39. 

Issue of Benjamin W. Newhall. No. 165. 

211. 1-ljzzie H.~ born July 19, 1850, married Febru
~ry 26, 1878, to ~obert Thomas, of Boston. 

212. II-Harriet N.: born November 27, 1853, died 
Septer:nber 26, 18 54. 

21.3. III-Hattie T., born August 10, 1855, died June 
6, 1R56. · 
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Issue of Alfred Newhall, No- 166. 

I-l\Iaria \V.1 born June 3, 1870, died "\ugust. 
1871. 

216. II-.A.1fred, born June 10, 1872. 
Issus of Sophia Howe. No. 169. 

217. I-Caroline~-, born October 5, 1838, died N oven1-
ber 5, 1857. 

218. II-George \V., born December 17, 1839, died 
Dece1nb•:;r 19, 18 S 1. 

219. III-Sarah 1 born October 15. 1842. 
220.. I\'-Sylvanus. born ~Iarch ro, 18+5· 
221. Y,.-Benjarnin F., born Nove111ber l, 18+6. 

Issue of J&llles Rugg. No- 171. 

2.22. 1-.\ddison }:., born October 29, i8+6, died Feb-
ruary 20, 18+7. 

223. II-Alice ~I. L~, born Au~ust 1, 18+7. 
224. III-Ellen A., born Dece1nbe.r 6, 18+9. 
225. IV-.t\.rthur B., born Septetnber 11, 1853. 
226. 'l-Edith f:., born J llne 12, 1856. 
227. \Tl-E\·erett E.: born J~1ne 12, 1856, died :,Iay 

. ..,g 1 ·8 -R 
-- , .A. .,(.,. 

228. ,-r !--Elliot J ., born July 1+, 1862. 
229. \'III--Clarence ~I .. '\., born June 27, 1866. 
2_)0. IX-Ernest \:., born Decc1nber 1 ,, 1867. 

Issug of Josiah N- Rugg, .No. 172. 

2 31. I-Emn1a \\" ., born July 31, 18-tf), n1airied Octo• 
ber 3. 1867, to Joseph R. ~lesser, of Can1bridg-e; settled 
in .. .\lbany, died Octob~r 2, 1875. 

232. II-Charles } .... , born r-.ebruary 23, 18+8. 
2_3."3. III-:\Iarion }l., born ~lay· 2, 1850, n1arried ()cto

ber 26, 1870, to _L\.lfred A. \'lyrr.an, No. 189. 
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234. IV-Bertha C., born 11arch 2, 1852, died Septen1-
ber 29, 187 5. 

235 .. V-Hattie• l\l.,_ born I\1ay 2, 1&55, ~arried April 
1, 1874, to Halsey \V. Sno,v, of Albany, Ne,Y York, died 
November 1, 1879. 

236. \ 71-1',label G., born April_15, 1858, married I\1ay 
2, 1877, to Frank Van Derzee, of 1\lbany. 

237. VII-Georgiana A., born August 25, 1860, died 
11ay 3, 1879. 

238. VIII-Ag_nes C., born August 25, 1866. 
Issue of' Harriet S- Cutt.big. No. 173-

239. I-Cornelia W., born April 3~ 1844. 
240. II-!\iartha J., born April 20, 1846, died January 

23, 1874. 
241. III-Frank A., born April 30, 1853, died iiay 2, 

1855. 
242. IV-Josiah C.,~born July 30, 1856. 
243. V-Ed,vin A., born February·· 9, 1860. 

Issue of Daniel W. Rugg .. No- 176-

244-. I--1\lbert A., born February 12, 1852, died Octo-
ber 12, 1853. 

245. II-Clara L., born 1fay 24, 1853. 
246. III-Frederick .. C., born April 21, 1856. 
247. I\T-Ada L., born January 28, 1858, died October 

19, 1~62. 
248. V-George R., born June 20, 1861. 
249. VI--Frank P., h?rn February 22, 1864. 

Iss:ia of Stephen. No. 184. 

2 50. I-Arthur B., born June 24, 1855, died ~-farch 
28, 1869. 

251. II-Stephen II., born October 28, 1858, died 
August 6, 1860. 

252.. III-Harry \V., born_August 8, 1860, died May 
25, 1861. 
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Issue of Ellen E. Webber., No. 185. 

253. I-Elvira F., born October 6, 1857. 
254. II-tfary E., born June 14, 1861. 

Issue of Charles. No. 186. 

255. I-Nellie ~I., born August 9, 1869. 
2_56. II-Arthur F., born July i7, 1871. 
257. III-Ella F., born _,.~ugust ·15, 1873. 
258. IV-Charles F., born February 4, 1876. 
259. V-Alfred \V., born June 8, 1879. 

Issue of Alfred.!No. 189. 

260. I~Norma :..;\., born January S, 1872. 
261. II-1\Iabel H., born November 14, 1873. 

Issue ~f Eeajamin, No. !93. 

262. I-lVIinneola !\1., born July 10, 1864. 
263. II-Bertha N., born December 8, 1865. 
264. III-Grace E., born September 28, 1867. 

Issue of William., .No. 194 . . 

265. I-William B., born June 7, 1875._ 
266. II-Elizabeth H., born April 1, 1877. 

Issue of John. No~ 198. 

267. I-Charles H., born September 10, 1859. 
268. II-_-Ed,vard J ., born June 24, 1865. 
26g. III-Frances H., born iv!arch 17, 1871. 

Issue of Mary A. Hanson,. No. 199. 

270. I-Neille l\I., born February 9, 1865, died July 
12, 1870. 

271-. II-1\Iabel F., born ~Iay 1, 1867. 
272. III-Ernest \V., born April 1, 1873. 
273. IV-Kate Isabel, born 11:arch 24, 1880. 

Issue of Albert. NO• 201. 

274. I-Nellie S., born November 9, 1870. 


